
FILE NO. 100709

1 [Police Department Permit Fees]

2

ORDINANCE NO. /7/- / 0

3 Ordinance amending the San Francisco Police Code, Article 1, by amending Section 2.1

4 to include a definition of "service fee" and amending Sections 2.26 and 2.27 to increase

5 or establish certain Police Department permit filing, service and license fees and to

6 delete duplicative or obsolete language, and making environmental findings.

7

8

9

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are strike threugh itt/lies Times New Rem«l'l.
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;
Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.

10 Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

11 Section 1. Environmental Findings. The Planning Department has determined that the

12 actions contemplated in this Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental

13 Quality Act (California Public Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is

14 on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 100709 and is incorporated herein

15 by reference.

16

17 Section 2. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Section

18 2.1, to read as follows:

19 SEC. 2.1. - DEFINITIONS.

20 (a) Filing Fee. A filing fee is a fee levied by the Department to reimburse it for all costs,

21 direct and indirect, including an allocatable portion offixed overhead costs, incurred in

22 processing any permit application or application for amendment to a permit, and in conducting

23 any investigation connected therewith.

24 (b) License Fee. A license fee is a fee levied by the Department on behalf of the City to

25 reimburse the City for the costs incurred by the City in engaging in regulatory, inspection, and
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1 police activities in connection with the type of activity, business, profession, calling or event

2 authorized by each type of permit approved by the San Francisco Police Department or

3 Entertainment Commission.

4 (cl Service Fee. A service fee is a fee levied by the Department to reimburse it for services

5 providing in processing or investigating any permit application or application for amendment to or

6 renewal ora permit, which amount is not included in the filing fee, and includes fees for fingerprinting,

7 criminal history background checks, and advertising and notices,

8

9 Section 3, The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Section

10 2,26, to read as follows:

11 SEC, 2,26 - SCHEDULE OF PERMITS AND SERVICES: FILING AND SERVICE FEES.

12 The following filing fees, payable in advance to the City and County of San Francisco,

13 are required when submitting applications for permits to the Police Department or

14 Entertainment Commission:

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

TYPE OF PERMIT

Permit Amendments4dditiemll Partner

Permit Renewal (unless otherwise specifiedl

Amusement Park

Antique Shop

Auto Wrecker

Ball or Ring Throwing Games

Balloon and Kite Advertising

Billiard Parlor

Bingo Games

Amendment Ie Permit
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FILING FEE

$25781­

600

o
943£.8

1,0696fJ4

o
o

456

257 -J.+2.

I!2
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1 Charitable Organizations - Certificate ofRegistration

2 Sales Solicitations 130

3

4 Document Copies 25

5 lDCard 25

6 Circus 0

7 Closing-Out Sale 0

8 Dance Hall Keeper 1,401

9 Amendment to Permit 660

10 One Night Dance 40

11 Dealer in Firearms and/or Ammunition 1,27696l-

12 Renewal 364m

13 Discharge of Cannon 6364()()

14 Distributer efAdw;rtising

15 Class A 524

16 ClflSS B 459

17 Driverless Auto Rental 1,039m

18 Encounter Studio

19 Owner 725

20 Employee 202

21 Escort Service

22 Owner 9767f}J}

23 Employee 3732f}2

24 Extended Hours Permit 1,500

25 Amendment to Permit 660
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Itinerant Show/Nonprofit [Fee set by Police Code Section 1017.2] 100

o

252

680

389

483

114

694

416

416

779

1,684

202

202

568

568

586

Owner Buses

Trainee

Owner Walking

Owner Bicycle/SegwavlOther Mechanism

Employee

Owner - Other Motorized Vehicles

!/'lSignie end UnifOrm

Fortuneteller

Nonresident

Resident

General Soliciting Agent

Itinerant Show

Funeral Procession Escort

Junk Dealer

Junk Gatherer

Licensed Tour Guide

Loudspeaker

Vehicle

Masked Ball

Mechanical Amusement Devices

Massage Establishment

Masseur/Masseuse

Mechanical Contrivance

Miniature Golf Course

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
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1 Mobile Caterer

2 Additional Stop

3 Assistant

4 Transfer of Stop

5 Museum

6 Nude Models in Public Photographic Studio

7 Owner

8 Employee

9 Off-Heliport Landing Site

10 One Night Event

11 Outcall Massage

12 Pawnbroker

13 Peddler

14 Food for Human Consumption

15 Nonfood

16 Employee

17 Pedicab Driver

18 Pedicab Owner

19 First Pedicab

20 Each Additional Pedicab

21 Photographer, Public Place

22 Owner

23 Solicitor

24 Photographic Solicitor

25 Owner

1,092m

257l-J

320l-J

820l-J

645

704

202

6674+1­

255

462

925W

824£J

5Um

161+7­

165 +7-
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Employee

Place of Entertainment

Amendment to Permit

Poker

Amendment to Permit

Public Bathhouse

Public Outcry Sales

PushC(iwt Peddler

Recreational Equipment Vendor

Rodeo ExhibitionlllVild West Show

Second Hand Dealer

Second Hand Dealer, Auto Accessories

Shooting Gallery

Skating Rink

Street Phetegrepher

Owner

Selieiter

Tow Car Driver

Tow Car Firm

Trade-In Dealer

Valet Parking

Fixed Location

Annual Special Event

Vehicle for Hire, Nonmotorized
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227+7­

1,500

660

1,259894

257+9

1,122

1,134 +M

594

408

651

925M-&

1,075M-&

886~

693

o
o

570 -J.1»5

1,0135+5

1,039lH
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1

2

3

4

5

TYPE OF SERVICE

Advertising and notices

Backgrounds

Fingerprints

SERVICE FEE

165

66

96

6 Section 4. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Section

7 2.27 to read as follows:

8 SECTION 2.27. SCHEDULE OF LICENSE FEES FOR PERMITS ISSUED BY THE

9 POLICE DEPARTMENT OR ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION.

10 The following license fees are payable to the Tax Collector for permits issued by the

11 Police Department or Entertainment Commission and, when applicable, for their renewal:

12 Note: All license fees are at an annual rate unless otherwise indicated.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

TYPE OF PERMIT

Amusement Park

Antique Shop

Auto Wrecker

Ball or Ring Throwing Games

Balloon and Kite Advertising

Billiard Parlor

First Table

Each Additional Table

Bingo Game

Circus

Dance Hall Keeper

Dealer in Firearms and/or Ammunition
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LICENSE FEE

$0

o
4884fJ8

o
o

139m

iLl-J

o
o

424 JJ4

452m
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Discharge of Cannon

Distributer &jAd'lertising

Cfflss A

GJessB

Driverless Auto Rental

Encounter Studio

Owner

Employee

Escort Service

Owner

Employee

Extended Hours Permit

Fortuneteller

Funeral Procession Escort

General Soliciting Agent

Itinerant Show, Each Concession

Junk Dealer

Junk Gatherer

Resident

Nonresident

Licensed Tour Guide

Owner - Buses

Owner - Other Motorized Vehicles

Owner - BicycleiSegwav!Other Mechanisms

Owner - Walking
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49 4+ per day

112

29

5164J:2.

90lJ

5054+()

o
o

88+4­

43 .J4 per day

5424J.4

957 per vehicle

153 per vehicle

153 per mechanism

153
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Employee

Loudspeaker, Commercial

Masked Ball

Massage Establishment

Masseur/Masseuse

Trainee

Mechanical Amusement Devices

First Machine

Each Additional Machine

Mechanical Contrivance

First Maehine

Eaeh Additienal Maehine

Miniature Golf Course

Mobile Caterer

Assistant

Museum

Nude Models in Public Photographic Studio

Owner

Employee

Off-Heliport Landing Site

Outcall Massage

Pawnbroker

Peddler

Food for Human Consumption

Nonfood

26

150m

231 .J-94 per day

8604M

119+J

119 +J per 90-day permit

279 ;J..M

o
Q

()

()

164H+

695 -5&J

494-J­

206m

488408

90+J

38 J.;J per day

469J9J

53544-7
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Employee

Pedicab Driver

Pedicab Owner

First Pedicab

Each Additienal Pedicab

Photographer, Public Place

Owner

Solicitor

Photographic Solicitor

Owner

Employee

Place of Entertainment

Poker

Public Bathhouse

Public Outcry Sales

Pushcart Peddler

Recreational Equipment Vendor

Rodeo ExhibitionlWild West Show

Second Hand Dealer

Second Hand Dealer, Auto Accessories

Shooting Gallery

Skating Rink

Street PhetegrflJ3her

Owner

Selieiter
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()

166m

80M}

4864J;J

312W

4363M

294;]#

624

312W

o
o
o
o
o

()

()

Page 10
6/23/2010

v:\legis support\electronic attachments\201 0 - ad files\100709.doc



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Tow Car Driver

Tow Car Firm

First Tow Truck

Each Additional Tow Truck

Trade-In Dealer

Valet Parking

Fixed Location

Annual Special Event

Vehicle for Hire, Nonmotorized

11 Section 5: This ordinance shall become operative on its effective date or on July 1,

12 2010, whichever is later.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

::NNIS~~
KATHARINE HOBIN PORTER
Deputy City Attorney
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File Number: 100709 Date Passed: July 13, 2010

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Police Code, Article 1, by amending Section 2.1 to include a
definition of "service fee" and amending Sections 2.26 and 2.27 to increase or establish certain Police
Department permit filing, service and license fees and to delete duplicative or obsolete language, and
making environmental findings.

June 29,2010 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar,
Maxwell and Mirkarimi

July 13, 2010 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar,
Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 100709 I hereby certify that the foregoing
Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on
7/13/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the
City and County of San Francisco.

~, <:l.(Ja~
l Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

ate Approved
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